STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

SECURITIES DEPARTMENT

In the Matter of James R. Bullis; and
Montgomery, Goff & Bullis, P.C.;

) - CEASE AND DESIST ORDER,
) ORDER FOR CIVIL PENALTY,
) ORDER FOR RESCISSION,

) AND NOTICE OF RIGHT

) TO REQUEST A HEARING

Respondents.

THE SECURITIES COMMISSIONER OF THE STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA TO

JAMES R. BULLIS AND MONTGOMERY, GOFF & BULLIS, P. C.:

The North Dakota Securities Commissioner has a reasonable basis to believe
that the Respondents have engaged in, are engaging in, or are about to engage in,
acts, practices or transactions, as more fully described below, which are prohibited
under Chapter 10-04 of the North Dakota Century Code (N.D.C.C.). Itis necessary and
appropriate in the public interest and for the protection of investors to restrain these

acts, practices, or transactions of the Respondents.

1. Respondent, James R. Bullis, is an attorney licensed to practice law in the State of
North Dakota.

2. Bullis is not now and has never been registered as a securities agent in North
Dakota. Bullis is not now and has never been registered as an investment adviser
representative in North Dakota. Bullis has never applied for or received any
registration issued by the North Dakota Securities Department.

3. Respondent, Montgomery, Goff & Bullis, P.C. (MGBPC), is a professional

corporation organized in North Dakota on January 1, 2000. MGBPC is



headquartered in Fargo, North Dakota, and has been headquartered in Fargo North
Dakota since its inception.

4. The business of MGBPC, as stated on forms filed with the Secretary of State, is to
provide legal services.

5. MGBPC is not now and has never been registered as a broker-dealer in North
Dakota. MGBPC is not now and has never been registered as an investment
adviser in North Dakota. MGBPC has never applied for or received any registration
issued by the North Dakota Securities Department.

6. On information and belief, Bullis is one of the founders of MGBPC, and for all times
relevant to this matter, has owned an interest in MGBPC. Bullis is currently the
registered agent for MGBPC.

7. Bullis is, and for all times relevant to this matter, has been affiliated with MGBPC.
For all times relevant to this matter, Bullis has conducted business from the office of
MGBPC, and has continually conducted business in connection with MGBPC.

8. From 1996 to 2003, a series of companies were created and merged together
which all contained the name “Intellisol”. These companies (hereinafter collectively
referred to as “Intellisol”) operated as the United States affiliate of an Australian
company. The purpose of Intellisol was to develop and distribute computer
software.

9. Bullis and MGBPC had occasionally provided legal services to Intellisol.

10. Intellisol has ceased its operations, has dissolved, and no longer exists.

The term “broker-dealer” as found in the Securities Act was “dealer” prior to a legislative change
in the 2005 legislative session. The term “broker-dealer” is intended to be inclusive of the term “dealer”.
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From 1997 to 2000, Michael A. Volk was an employee of Intellisol. He held several
positions and acted as an officer of Intellisol.

Volk was never registered as an agent of any registered broker-dealer. Volk has
never been affiliated with any registered broker-dealer.

Bullis and MGBPC provided extensive legal services to Volk and his wife, Heidi
Motschenbacher.

HiTech Ventures, LLC (HiTech) was a North Dakota company organized by Bullis
on March 21, 2000. On information and belief, HiTech was wholly owned by Volk.
HiTech was never registered as a broker-dealer in North Dakota. HiTech never
applied to be a broker-dealer in North Dakota.

On information and belief, HiTech never engaged in any business operations, but
acted only as an entity that bought and sold Intellisol stock.

Bullis and MGBPC provided legal services to HiTech.

Midwest Technology Investment Group, LLC (Midwest) was a North Dakota
company organized by Bullis on March 21, 2000. On information and belief,
Midwest was wholly owned by Volk.

Midwest was never registered as a broker-dealer in North Dakota. Midwest never
applied to be a broker-dealer in North Dakota.

On information and belief, Midwest never engaged in any business operations, but
acted only as an entity that bought and sold Intellisol stock.

Bullis and MGBPC provided legal services to Midwest.

For all times relevant to this matter, Scott Wilson was an officer, director, and owner

of Intellisol.
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Wilson was never registered as an agent of any registered broker-dealer. Wilson
has never been affiliated with any registered broker-dealer.

For times relevant to this matter, Feiness Investments PTE, Ltd. (Feiness) has
apparently been an international business entity. On information and belief,
Feiness was wholly owned by Wilson.

Feiness was never registered as a broker-dealer in North Dakota. Feiness never
applied to be a broker-dealer in North Dakota.

On information and belief, Feiness never engaged in any business operations, but
acted only as an entity that owned and sold Intellisol stock.

For all times relevant to this matter, Philip Dodds was an officer, director and owner
of Intellisol.

Dodds was never registered as an agent of any registered broker-dealer. Dodds
has never been affiliated with any registered broker-dealer.

For times relevant to this matter, Megarade Trading PTE, Ltd. (Megarade) has
apparently been an international business entity. On information and belief,
Megarade was wholly owned by Dodds.

Megarade was never registered as a broker-dealer in North Dakota. Megarade
never applied to be a broker-dealer in North Dakota.

On information and belief, Megarade never engaged in any business operations,
but acted only as an entity that owned and sold stock in Intellisol.

For times relevant to this matter, International Trade Finance (International) has
apparently been an international business entity. On information and belief,

International was wholly owned by Dodds.
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International was never registered as a broker-dealer in North Dakota. International
never applied to be a broker-dealer in North Dakota.

On information and belief, International never engaged in any business operations,
but acted only as an entity that owned and sold stock in Intellisol.

ProEquities, Inc. (ProEquities) is an Alabama headquartered broker-dealer. For all
times relevant to this matter, ProEquities has been a registered broker-dealer in
North Dakota.

Bruce A. Hager is a North Dakota resident who has been registered as an agent
with several broker-dealers from 1988 to 2004. From 1997 to 2004, Hager was
registered as an agent of ProEquities.

During 2000 and 2001, Hager was not registered as an agent of any broker-dealer
other than ProEquities. During this time, the registration of Hager was limited to
products approved by and sold through ProEquities. Hager's business at
ProEquities was conducted under the business name “Financial Advisors”, which
was a trade name established by Bruce Hager in 1997.

Bullis had occasionally provided legal services to Hager.

On October 12, 2004, Hager voluntarily ceased to be registered as an agent of
ProEquities.

On July 13, 2004, Hager applied to be registered as an agent of Bison Capital, Inc.,
a broker-dealer registered in North Dakota and then owned, in part, by Hager. The
Securities Commissioner did not approve that application, and issued a proposed

Order to Deny that Application on January 20, 2005. Hager withdrew his
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application and did not request a hearing on the proposed Order of Denial. Hager
is not currently registered as agent in North Dakota.

Hager has consented to the entry of an Order that would bar him from association
with any broker-dealer that is a member of the National Association of Securities
Dealers, Inc. (NASD). This Order is based, in part, on Hager's association with
Bullis.

Hager has been charged with twenty-five felonies related generally to the activities
described in this Order. Criminal proceedings are ongoing.

Intellisol stock is a security as defined by N.D.C.C. § 10-04-02(15). Intellisol stock
was not registered as a security in North Dakota.

In early 2000, Volk had acquired the right to purchase Intellisol stock from one of its
founders. In order to acquire money for the purchase of that stock, Volk, in
association with Hager and Bullis, solicited a group of at least 13 individuals which,
in turn, formed an entity known as Fargo Capital Group. Fargo Capital Group paid
$1.2 million for the purchase of Intellisol shares. This was not an isolated
transaction.

On information and belief, Bullis and Hager were compensated for their services in
connection with this fransaction, in part, through the transfer of Intellisol stock from
HiTech to ND Technology Investment Group, LLC, a North Dakota company that
was formed by Bullis and then owned by Montgomery, Goff, and Bullis. Hager was
compensated by a later transfer of shares from ND Technology Investment Group,

LLC.
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From March of 2000 to May of 2001, Bullis assisted Hager and Volk with 13 sales
of Intellisol stock in North Dakota in addition to the sale to Fargo Capital Group, as
discussed above. These transactions generated proceeds of $1,307,024. Hager
and Bullis each received compensation based on their activities in connection with
these transactions. The funds for the purchase of these securities were delivered
to MGBPC and Bullis.

Softech Venture Investors Group, LLC (Softech) was a North Dakota LLC that was
organized by Bullis on March 21, 2000. For all times during its existence, Bullis has
served as its agent for service of process, and Volk served as the president of
Softech.

Softech was created for the apparent purpose of acquiring funds from investors and
using such funds for the purchase of Intellisol stock.

Softech membership units are securities as defined in N.D.C.C. § 10-04-02(15).
Softech membership units were not registered as securities in North Dakota, and
Softech did not apply to register these membership units in North Dakota. Softech
did not apply for any exemption from registration.

Softech was not registered as a broker-dealer in North Dakota.

On information and belief, Softech had no employees and did not engage in any
business operations. The sole known officer of Softech was Volk.

On information and belief, Softech never elected a board of directors and never had

a membership meeting.
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On information and belief, Softech never opened a banking account. Instead, all of
its financial transactions were conducted through the client trust account
established by MGBPC, and were made subject to the direction of Bullis.

Softech Venture Investors Group Series B, LLC (Softech B) was a North Dakota
LLC that was organized by Bullis on July 15, 2000. For all times during its
existence, Bullis has served as its agent for service of process.

Softech B was created for the apparent purpose of seeking funds from investors
and using such funds for the purchase of Intellisol stock.

Softech B membership units are securities as defined in N.D.C.C. § 10-04-02(15).
Softech B membership units were not registered as securities in North Dakota, and
Softech B did not apply to register these membership units in North Dakota.
Softech B did not apply for any exemption from registration.

Softech B was not registered as a broker-dealer in North Dakota.

On information and belief, Softech B had no employees and did not engage in any
business operations. The sole known officer of Softech B was Volk.

On information and belief, Softech B never elected a board of directors and never
had a membership meeting.

On information and belief, Softech B never opened a banking account. Instead, all
of its financial transactions were conducted through the client trust account
established by MGBPC, and were made subject to the direction of Bullis.

Softech Venture Investors Group Series C, LLC (Softech C) was a North Dakota
LLC that was organized by Bullis on October 1, 2000. For all times during its

existence, Bullis has served as its agent for service of process.
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Softech C was created for the apparent purpose of seeking funds from investors
and using such funds for the purchase of Intellisol stock.

Softech C membership units are securities as defined in N.D.C.C. § 10-04-02(15).
Softech C membership units were not registered as securities in North Dakota, and
Softech C did not apply to register these membership units in North Dakota.
Softech C did not apply for any exemption from registration.

Softech C was not registered as a broker-dealer in North Dakota.

On information and belief, Softech C had no employees and did not engage in any
business operations. The sole known officer of Softech C was Volk.

On information and belief, Softech C never elected a board of directors and never
had a membership meeting.

On information and belief, Softech C never opened a banking account. Instead, all
of its financial transactions were conducted through the client frust account
established by MGBPC, and were made subject to the direction of Bullis.

From January thru April of 2000, Bullis and MGBPC received payments in the
amount of $1,291,600 from 37 peopie. These people were interested in investing in
Intellisol or in an entity that owned or would own Intellisol stock. These people were
solicited to invest predominately by Hager. At least two investors, James Larson
and Dennis White, were directly solicited to invest by Bullis.

In connection with some of these payments, Bullis provided a subscription
agreement and/or an investor questionnaire to the investor. One purpose of the

subscription agreement and/or investor questionnaire was to receive information
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from the investor that demonstrated that the investor was accredited or
sophisticated. These documents were drafted by Bullis.

The subscription agreement and investor questionnaire discussed above indicated
that the investment would be in Softech. No reference was made to Softech B.
Several investors during this time period did not complete either a subscription
agreement or an investor questionnaire. For those persons, neither Bullis nor
Softech had any reason to believe that these investors were either accredited or
sophisticated. Notwithstanding this, none of the investments were rejected, and
none of the funds were returned to any investor.

Bullis never drafted a prospectus or offering circular for Softech or Softech B. No
prospectus or offering circular was ever prepared for Softech or Softech B. Bullis
was aware that none of the people who paid money to MGBPC during this period
ever received an offering circular or a prospectus.

Of the funds collected from January through April of 2000, $899,100 was deposited
into the client trust account of MGBPC and credited to sub-account # JRB-665. On
information and belief, that sub-account was allocated to Softech.

Additionally, $392,500 of those funds was deposited into the client trust account of
MGBPC and credited to sub-account # JRB-700. On information and belief, that
sub-account was allocated to Softech B.

On April 14, 2000, Bullis and MGBPC transferred $899,100 from the Softech sub-
account (JRB-665) to sub-account # JRB-671 of the client trust account of MGBPC.

On information and belief, sub-account # JRB-671 is the sub-account for Feiness.

10
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On April 14, 2000, Bullis and MGBPC transferred $200,781 from the Softech B sub-
account (JRB-700) to sub-account # JRB-671 of the client trust account of MGBPC.
On information and belief, sub-account # JRB-671 is the sub-account for Feiness.

These funds were co-mingled and then distributed as follows:

a. To Financial Advisors (Bruce Hager): $55,500
b. To MGBPC: $79,381
C. To Scoft Wilson: $965,000

On information and belief, the funds paid to MGBPC, as discussed above, include
commissions and legal fees. MGBPC billing records relating to the Softech and
Softech B do not substantiate any legal fees sufficient to justify the above payment.
It appears that the figure set forth above includes at least $55,500 in commissions.
No Intellisol stock was transferred from Feiness to Softech or Softech B on April 14,
2000. On information and belief, there was no contract between Feiness and
Softech or Softech B discussing the sale of Intellisol stock.

On May 18, 2000, 190,000 shares of Intellisol stock were transferred from Feiness
to Softech. The stock transfer register does not indicate that Feiness ever
transferred any Intellisol stock to Softech B.

On July 6, 2000, Bullis provided certificates of interest to investors regarding their
investments in Softech.

Also on April 14, 2000, Bullis and MGBPC transferred $191,719 from the Softech B
sub-account (JRB-700) to sub-account JRB-674 of the client trust account of

MGBPC. On information and belief, sub-account JRB-674 is allocated to HiTech.

11
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No Intellisol stock was transferred from HiTech to Softech B on April 14, 2000, and
there was no contract between HiTech and Softech B discussing the sale of
Intellisol stock.

On August 1, 2001, HiTech transfered 43,093 shares of Intellisol stock to Softech

B.

The funds transferred to HiTech were co-mingled with payments from persons

wishing to purchase Intellisol stock. Information regarding those investments is set

forth below:

a. On March 17, 2000, Prasad Yalamanchili paid $180,000 for the purchase of
shares of Intellisol stock. These funds were paid into sub-account JRB-674.

b. On March 17, 2000, Sweetwater Partners Limited Partnership and/or Prasad
Yalamanchili paid $180,000 for the purchase of shares of Intellisol stock.
These funds were paid into sub-account JRB-674.

c. On March 17, 2000, Thomas H. Tarantino and/or Prasad Yalamanchili paid
$36,000 for the purchase of shares of Intellisol stock. These funds were
paid into sub-account JRB-674.

d. On May 9, 2000, John S. Dean paid $100,000 for the purchase of shares of
Intellisol stock. These funds were paid into sub-account JRB-674.

e. On May 9, 2000, in three separate transactions referred to collectively in the
records of MGBPC, Joseph F. Crary, BethAnn R. Crary, and Tim and
Sandra Crary, paid $141,000 for the purchase of shares of Intellisol stock.

These funds were paid into sub-account JRB-674.

12
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f. On June 26, 2000, James Ellefson paid $100,000 for the purchase of shares
of Intellisol stock. These funds were paid into sub-account JRB-674.

g. On June 26, 2000, Gary A. Paulsrud paid $100,000 for the purchase of
shares of Intellisol stock. These funds were paid into sub-account JRB-674.

These co-mingled funds were paid out to several parties, as follows:

a. To Michael Volk: $408,900
b. To MGBPC: $22,669
c. To Financial Advisors (Hager): $22,050
d. International Finance Trade $575,100

On information and belief, the funds paid to MGBPC, as discussed above, include
commissions and legal fees. The $22,669 figure includes $619 in itemized legal
fees. On information and belief, $22,050 paid to MGBPC were commissions based
on these transactions.

From September thru December of 2000, Bullis and MGBPC received payments in
the amount of $833,380 from 14 people. Most of these funds were deposited into
the client trust account of MGBPC, and credited to sub-account # JRB-708. On
information and belief, sub-account JRB-708 is allocated to Softech C.

Additionally, there were investments in Softech C in the amount of $18,895 which
are not recorded in the records of sub-account JRB-708, nor are they otherwise
known to be recorded on the financial records of MGBPC.

In connection with some of these payments, Bullis provided a subscription
agreement and/or an investor questionnaire to the investor. One purpose of the

subscription agreement and/or investor questionnaire was to receive information

13
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from the investor that demonstrated that the investor was accredited or
sophisticated. On information and belief, these documents were drafted by Bullis.
Several Softech C investors did not complete either a subscription agreement or an
investor questionnaire. As such, neither Bullis nor Softech C had any reason to
believe that these investors were either accredited or sophisticated.
Notwithstanding this, none of the investments were rejected, and none of the funds
were returned to any investor.

Bullis never drafted a prospectus or offering circular for Softech C, and no
prospectus or offering circular was ever prepared for Softech C. Bullis was aware
that no investors ever received an offering circular or a prospectus.

At least three of the Softech C investors, Marc Rue, James Larson and Dennis
White, were directly solicited to invest by Bullis.

The funds collected into sub-account JRB-708 were paid out as follows:

a. HiTech Ventures $427,000
b. Michael Volk $100,042
c. Financial Advisors (Hager) $51,919

d. MGBPC $109,419
e. Scott Wilson _ $145,000

On information and belief, the funds paid to MGBPC, as discussed above, include
commissions and legal fees. On information and belief, MGBPC received

commissions of $51,919 based on these transactions.

14
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From August 31 to September 12, 2000, Bullis and MGBPC transferred $51,919
from the Softech C sub-account to Financial Advisors (Bruce Hager). These funds
were transferred through three separate payments.

From September to December of 2000, Bullis provided certificates of interest to
investors regarding their investments in Softech C. Those certificates were not
properly executed, in that they were not signed by Volk. Investors never received
fully executed certificates representing their interests in Softech C.

The Intellisol stock discussed above is a security as defined in N.D.C.C. § 10-04-
02(15).

The Softech membership units discussed above are securities as defined in
N.D.C.C. § 10-04-02(15).

The Softech B membership units discussed above are securities as defined in
N.D.C.C. § 10-04-02(15).

The Softech C membership units discussed above are securities as defined in
N.D.C.C. § 10-04-02(15).

N.D.C.C. § 10-04-04 requires that securities offered or sold in North Dakota be
registered or exempt from registration. None of the stock or membership units
discussed herein have been registered with the Securities Department under
N.D.C.C. §§ 10-04-07, 10-04-07.1, 10-04-08, or 10-04-08.1. None of the stock or
membership units discussed herein are an exempt security under N.D.C.C. § 10-
04-05. None of the stock or membership units discussed herein have been offered

for sale or sold in an exempt transaction under N.D.C.C. § 10-04-06. None of the

15
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stock or membership units discussed herein are a federal covered securities, nor
were they filed as a federal covered securities under N.D.C.C. § 10-04-08.4.

The facts set forth above demonstrate that the respondents have each engaged in
62 violations of Section 10-04-04 N.D.C.C.

N.D.C.C. § 10-04-02(3) defines, in relevant part, a “broker-dealer” as a person who
is “engaged in the business of effecting transactions in securities”. The facts set
forth above demonstrate that the Respondent, MBGPC, was acting as a broker-
dealer with respect to the securities transactions in Intellisol stock, and in the
membership units of Softech, Softech B, and Softech C.

N.D.C.C. § 10-04-10(1) requires that any person acting as a broker-dealer be
registered as a broker-dealer unless the securities are sold through an exempt
transaction. The securities transactions described above did not involve an exempt
transaction under N.D.C.C. § 10-04-06.

The facts set forth above demonstrate that the respondent, MBGPC, has engaged
in 62 violations of N.D.C.C. § 10-04-10(1).

N.D.C.C. § 10-04-02(1) defines, in relevant part, an “agent’ as "an individual who
represents a broker-dealer or an issuer . . . in effecting or attempting to effect
purchases or sales of securities.” The facts set forth above demonstrate that the
Respondent, Bullis, was acting as an agent with respect to the securities
transactions in Intellisol stock, and in the membership units of Softech, Softech B,
and Softech C.

N.D.C.C. § 10-04-10(2) requires that any person acting as an agent be registered

as an agent unless the securities are sold through an exempt transaction. The
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securities transactions described above did not involve an exempt transaction
under N.D.C.C. § 10-04-06.

The facts set forth above demonstrate that the respondent, Bullis, has engaged in
62 violations of N.D.C.C. § 10-04-10(2).

Pursuant to N.D.C.C. § 10-04-17, any purchaser of securities which were sold in
violation of the Securities Act is entitled to Rescission, plus interest calculated at
6% per annum.

Pursuant to N.D.C.C. § 10-04-16 (1), the Securities Commissioner has the authority
to Order that a person Cease and Desist from violations of the Securities Act, to
rescind transactions made in violations of the Securities Act, and to assess civil
penalties in an amount not to exceed $10,000 for each violation of the Securities
Act.

This Order is issued in the public interest, and for the protection of investors.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, pursuant to N.D.C.C. § 10-04-16, that:

The Respondents shall immediately CEASE AND DESIST from offering for sale
or selling in North Dakota the subject securities, or any other securities however
denominated, unless and until the securities has been registered with the
Securities Department.

The Respondent, MGBPC, shall immediately CEASE AND DESIST from
offering for sale or selling securities, or effecting transactions in securities, in
North Dakota unless and until it has registered with the Securities Department

as a broker-dealer.

17



3. The Respondent, Bullis, shall immediately CEASE AND DESIST from offering
for sale or selling securities, or effecting transactions in securities, in North
Dakota unless and until he has registered with the Securities Department as an

agent.
This order does not prohibit the offer or sale of securities through exempt securities
transactions under N.D.C.C. § 10-04-06, nor does it prohibit registered broker-dealers
and agents from offering or selling exempt securities under N.D.C.C. § 10-04-05 or
federal covered securities offered pursuant to a notice filing made to the Securities

Department pursuant to N.D.C.C. § 10-04-08.4.

YOU ARE NOTIFIED that any willful violation of this order is a Class B Felony

(]

pursuant to Section 10-04-18(1) N.D.C.C. Pursuant to N.D.C.C. § 12.1-32-01(3),
Class B Felony is punishable by a $10,000 fine and 10 years’ imprisonment, with
respect to a natural person. Pursuant to N.D.C.C. § 12.1-32-01.1(2), a Class B Felony

is punishable by a $35,000 fine with respect to an organization.

YOU ARE FURTHER NOTIFIED that, pursuant to N.D.C.C. § 12.1-09-03, a
person is guilty of a criminal offense if he intentionally “alters, destroys, mutilates,
conceals, or removes a record, document, or thing with intent to impair its verity or
availability” in an official proceeding. As such, intentional destruction of any

documents related to this matter may result in criminal prosecution.
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ORDER FOR CIVIL PENALTY

YOU ARE NOTIFIED that the above-cited violations are sufficient grounds for the
imposition of civil penalties pursuant to N.D.C.C. § 10-04-16(1), in an amount not to
exceed $10,000 for each violation.

The Securities Commissioner proposes to issue a Civil Penalty in the amount of
$1,240,000 against the respondent, MGBPC, based on violations of N.D.C.C. 8§ 10-04-04
and 10-04-10(1).

The Securities Commissioner proposes to issue a Civil Penalty in the amount of
$1,240,000 against the respondent, Bullis, based on violations of N.D.C.C. §§ 10-04-04
and 10-04-10(2).

The Commissioner reserves the authority to modify this civil penalty amount, to any
amount not to exceed $10,000 for each violation, and to direct any penalties to the

Investor Restitution Fund for the purpose of repaying aggrieved investors, as appropriate.

ORDER FOR RESCISSION

The Securities Commissioner further Orders that the respondents shall make
rescission for the total investment price of all investments described above, plus interest at
the statutory rate, and attorneys fees reasonably attributed to an investors’ attempt to
recover the purchase price of the Intellisol and Softech Investments as described in this
Order. Addendum A to this Order is a schedule of the investors and investment amount.
Addendum A is attached hereto and incorporated herewith. The total rescission amount
includes interest calculated as of the date of this Order, and may include attorneys’ fees

that have not been calculated on Addendum A.
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The investors named on Addendum A, and their heirs and estates, are intended
third party beneficiaries of this provision, and may seek to enforce their interests under this
paragraph.

NOTICE OF RIGHT TO REQUEST HEARING

YOU ARE NOTIFIED that pursuant to N.D.C.C. § 10-04-12 you may request a

hearing before the Securities Commissioner if such a request is made in writing WITHIN

FIFTEEN (15) DAYS AFTER THE RECEIPT OF THIS ORDER. The respondents have

the right to be represented by legal counsel at the hearing.

VL TN
KWIGKS{CU{@ Commissioner
North Dakota Securities Department
State Capitol, Fifth Floor
600 East Boulevard

Bismarck, ND 58505-0510
Ph. # (701) 328-2900

20



STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

SECURITIES DEPARTMENT

In the Matter of James R. Bullis; and )
Montgomery, Goff & Bullis, P.C.; ) AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE
) BY MAIL
Respondent. )

I, Jacqui Ferderer, being first duly sworn, state that | am a citizen of the United
States over the age of twenty-one years and not a party to or interested in the above-
entitled proceeding.

On March 21, 20086, | deposited in the Central Mailing Bureau of the United
States Post Office Department in the State Capitol in Bismarck, North Dakota, true and
correct copies of the following document:

CEASE AND DESIST ORDER, ORDER FOR
CIVIL PENALTY, ORDER FOR RESCISSION, AND
NOTICE OF RIGHT TO REQUEST A HEARING

A copy of the above document was securely enclosed in an envelope with postage
duly prepaid, sent via certified mail, return receipt requested, addressed to each of the
following:

James R. Bullis
Montgomery Goff & Buliis, P.C.
4802 Amber Valley Parkway
Fargo, ND 58104-8624
To the best of my knowledge, information, and belief, the address given above is

the actual mailing address for the party intended to be served or of the attorney

representing that party.
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Subscribed and sworn to before me thisi 1% day of March, 2006.

o N L 4

DIANE B.G. KAMBEITZ
Burleigh County, State of North Dakota

My Commission Expires Ayg)nl 25, 2006
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA
Notary Public Seal

Diane B. G. Kambeitz, Notary Public
Burleigh County, North Dakota
My commission expires 4/25/2006
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